

No. 21-12

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION,

Appellant,

v.

TED CRUZ FOR SENATE, *ET AL.*,

Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the District of Columbia

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE PUBLIC CITIZEN
IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANT AND VACATUR**

SCOTT L. NELSON
Counsel of Record
ALLISON M. ZIEVE
PUBLIC CITIZEN
LITIGATION GROUP
1600 20th Street NW
Washington, DC 20009
(202) 588-1000
snelson@citizen.org

Attorneys for Amicus Curiae

November 2021

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | Page |
|---|-------------|
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES | ii |
| INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE | 1 |
| INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT | 3 |
| ARGUMENT | 7 |
| I. Requirements for establishing standing to challenge a statute such as the one at issue are neither novel nor onerous. | 7 |
| II. The statutory contribution limit has not injured Senator Cruz. | 10 |
| CONCLUSION..... | 17 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| Cases | Page(s) |
|---|----------------|
| <i>Am. Legion v. Am. Humanist Ass’n</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2067 (2019) | 7 |
| <i>Amgen Inc. v. Conn. Ret. Plans & Trust Funds</i> , 568 U.S. 455 (2013) | 14 |
| <i>ASPCA v. Feld Ent., Inc.</i> , 659 F.3d 13 (D.C. Cir. 2011) | 9, 10 |
| <i>Babbitt v. Farm Workers</i> , 442 U.S. 289 (1979) | 8 |
| <i>Bennett v. Spear</i> , 520 U.S. 154 (1997) | 8, 12 |
| <i>California v. Texas</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2104 (2021) | 8 |
| <i>Clapper v. Amnesty Int’l USA</i> , 568 U.S. 398 (2013) | 9 |
| <i>Equal Rights Ctr. v. Post Props., Inc.</i> , 633 F.3d 1136 (D.C. Cir. 2011) | 10 |
| <i>Evers v. Dwyer</i> , 358 U.S. 202 (1958) | 9 |
| <i>Frank v. Gaos</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1041 (2019) | 13 |
| <i>Havens Realty Corp. v. Coleman</i> , 455 U.S. 363 (1982) | 9, 10 |
| <i>Holder v. Humanitarian Law Proj.</i> , 561 U.S. 1 (2010) | 8 |
| <i>Jackson v. Finnegan, Henderson, Farabow, Garrett & Dunner</i> , 101 F.3d 145 (D.C. Cir. 1996) | 13, 14 |

| | |
|--|--------------|
| <i>Libertarian Nat’l Comm. v. FEC</i> , 924 F.3d 533 (D.C. Cir. 2019) | 10 |
| <i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992) | 6, 8, 12, 16 |
| <i>MedImmune, Inc. v. Genentech, Inc.</i> , 549 U.S. 118 (2007) | 8 |
| <i>O’Bannon v. Town Ct. Nursing Ctr.</i> , 447 U.S. 773 (1980) | 2 |
| <i>Pennsylvania v. New Jersey</i> , 426 U.S. 660 (1976) | 9 |
| <i>PETA v. U.S. Dep’t of Agric.</i> , 797 F.3d 1087 (D.C. Cir. 2015) | 10 |
| <i>Steffel v. Thompson</i> , 415 U.S. 452 (1974) | 8 |
| <i>Susan B. Anthony List v. Driehaus</i> , 573 U.S. 149 (2014) | 6, 7, 8 |
| <i>TransUnion LLC v. Ramirez</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2190 (2021) | 6, 7 |
| <i>Virginia v. Am. Booksellers Ass’n</i> , 484 U.S. 383 (1988) | 8 |
| <i>Warth v. Seldin</i> , 422 U.S. 490 (1975) | 6 |
| <i>Williams-Yulee v. Fla. Bar</i> , 575 U.S. 433 (2015) | 1 |
| Statutes and Rules | |
| 52 U.S.C. § 30116(j) | 3 |
| 11 C.F.R. § 116.11(b)..... | 15 |
| Fed. R. Civ. P. 56 | 12 |

D.D.C. Loc. Civ. R. 7(h)..... 13, 14

Other

Federal Election Commission,
*Interim Final Rule, Increased Contribution and
Coordinated Party Expenditure Limits for
Candidates Opposing Self-Financed Candidates*,
68 Fed. Reg. 3970 (2003) 15

John Roberts, *Article III Limits on Statutory
Standing*, 42 Duke L.J. 1219 (1993) 7
